# ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

# **REGULAR MEETING**

# March 20, 2018

# ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2018-50	Amending the Budget to reflect administration of the City Traffic Violations Agency Int. No. 58 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-51	Authorizing amendatory agreements with Tower 195 LLC relating to the Underground Truck Road Int. No. 59 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-52	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for Uniform Relocation Act compliance services Int. No. 60 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-53	Authorizing grant applications to the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York for the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 61 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-54	Establishing Minority and Women Business Enterprise goals and Minority Workforce Participation Goals Int. No. 91 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-55	Authorizing amendatory agreement for business process and project management services Int. No. 95 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-56	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 62 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-57	Approving Rochester Urban Renewal Agency's sale of a portion of real estate and granting a pedestrian easement through 36 South Avenue Int. No. 63 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-58	Authorizing a grant agreement with Flower City Habitat for Humanity, Inc. for the construction of affordable housing Int. No. 64 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-59	Authorizing a grant agreement with Flower City Habitat for Humanity, Inc. for the rehabilitation of affordable housing Int. No. 65 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2018-60	Authorizing a lease agreement with The Arbor Loft, LLC Int. No. 66 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-61	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with DLR Group Inc. for further analysis of the impact of downtown entertainment venues Int. No. 92 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-62	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Edge Architecture, PLLC Int. No. 68 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-63	Authorizing an agreement for design services for the Brewery Line Trail Int. No. 69 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-64	Authorizing an agreement for design of the Mount Hope Cemetery Site Enhancements Int. No. 70 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-65	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-36 and appropriating funds for the 2019 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 5 Project Int. No. 71 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-66	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-11 and appropriating funds for the 2020 Preventive Maintenance Northeast Group 9 Project Int. No. 72 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-67	Authorizing an agreement for resident project representation services for the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Southwest Quadrant 2018 Phase 1 Project Int. No. 73 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-68	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,241,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain costs of Southeast Southwest Quadrant 2018 Phase 1 Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program, as amended Int. No. 74 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-69	Authorizing a change in traffic flow on Pindle Alley Int. No. 75 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-70	Authorizing an agreement with Joseph C. Lu Engineering, P.C. Int. No. 76 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-71	Authorizing an agreement for Gardiner Firehouse Upgrades Int. No. 77 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2018-72	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$711,000 Bonds of said City to finance costs of the 2018 Gardiner Firehouse Renovation Project Int. No. 78 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-73	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with Rochester Housing Authority Int. No. 79 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-74	Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Int. No. 80 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-75	Authorizing an agreement with LeadsOnline, Inc. Int. No. 81 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-76	Authorizing an agreement with Government Payment Services, Inc. Int. No. 82 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-77	Authorizing acceptance of Petco Foundation grant for Animal Services Int. No. 83 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-78	Authorizing an agreement with Eskay Concerts, Inc. for concert series management services Int. No. 84 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-79	Authorizing an agreement for the 2018 Gus Macker 3-on-3 basketball tournament Int. No. 85 (AC)
Ord. No. 2018-80	Authorizing an agreement with YellowJacket Racing, LLC Int. No. 86 (AC)
	RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED
Res. No. 2018-8	Resolution approving reappointment to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees Int. No. 88 (FIN)
Res. No. 2018-9	Resolution approving appointment to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees, as amended Int. No. 89 (FIN)
Res. No. 2018-10	Resolution approving reappointment to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees Int. No. 90 (FIN)

Res. No. 2018-11	Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Ethics
	Int. No. 96 (FIN)

Res. No. 2018-12 Resolution confirming the appointment of the Commissioner of Recreation and Youth Services Int. No. 87 (COW)

### L.I.O. ADOPTED

L.I.O. No. 1737 Local Improvement Ordinance establishing the cost of special services for the East Avenue/Alexander Street Entertainment District Int. No. 67

### **URA ADOPTED**

Res. No. URA-2 Approving the sale of a portion of real estate and granting a pedestrian easement through 36 South Avenue Int. No. URA-2 (RUR)

Res. No. URA-3

Resolution approving the Rochester Urban Renewal
Agency 2018-19 Annual Budget, Performance Measures
for 2018, and Performance Measures Report for 2017
Int. No. URA-3 (RUR)

# ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 26	Authorizing receipt and use of a Byrne Justice Assistance Grant for the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Research Supplement from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services and authorizing an agreement with the Rochester Institute of Technology PSYR (01/23/18)
*Int. No. 93	Amending Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code, the Zoning Code, by adding the O-LH Overlay Limited-Height District NBD 03/20/18)
*Int. No. 94	Amending Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code, the Zoning Code, by changing zoning classification of 1092, 1098, 1108, 1116, 1118-1120, 1132-1138, 1142, 1150, 1174, 1176, 1182, 1186-1188, 1190 and 1196-1200 Mt. Hope Avenue, 25 May Street, 20, 21, 24, and 25 Stewart Street and 10 Gold Street from C-1 Neighborhood Center District to C-1 Neighborhood Center/ O-LH Overlay Limited Height DistrictNBD (03/20/18)

<sup>\*</sup>Items are being held while under review by the Planning Commission.